Benefit Increase: CalPERS OPEB ASSUMPTION MODEL For Actuarial Valuations and Alternative

Measurement Method Analyses Based on Data Measured After August 15, 2012
The CalPERS Miscellaneous assumptions can be downloaded at:
https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/public-agencies-schools-assumption-methods.xlsx

CHESTER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued
JUNE 30, 2022

- 24 -

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability:

Balance at July 01, 2021 1,498,000$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 287,000
Interest 74,000
Differences between expected and actual experience 24,000
Benefit payments (69,000)

Net changes 316,000

Balances at June 30, 2022 1,814,000$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
and a health trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease (3.09%)
Current Discount Rate

(4.09%) 1% Increase (5.09%)
2,164,000$   1,814,000$   1,547,000$

1% Decrease (1.90%)
Current Health Trend Rate

(2.90%) 1% Increase (3.90%)
1,591,000$   1,814,000$   2,079,000$

OPEB Expense. For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized an OPEB expense of ($1,030,000).

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

<PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK>

CHESTER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

- 27 -

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Saftey Plan:

District's proportion of the net pension liability 0.02% 0.02% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02%
District's proportionate share of the
 net pension liability 555,000$   1,002,000$ 922,000$   868,000$   868,000$   783,000$   683,000$   624,000$
District's covered payroll 763,000$   693,000$   566,000$   510,000$   482,000$   482,000$   310,000$   310,000$
District's proportionate share of the net
pension liability as a percentage of its covered
payroll 73% 145% 163% 170% 180% 162% 220% 201%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability 87% 73% 73% 73% 72% 73% 77% 79%

Miscellaneous Plan:
District's proportion of the net pension liability 0.03% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02%
District's proportionate share of the
 net pension liability 477,000$   763,000$   716,000$   696,000$   729,000$   667,000$   573,000$   482,000$
District's covered payroll 270,000$   345,000$   340,000$   427,000$   328,000$   279,000$   214,000$   214,000$
District's proportionate share of the net
pension liability (asset) as a percentage of its
covered payroll 177% 221% 211% 163% 222% 239% 268% 225%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability 90% 78% 78% 78% 75% 76% 80% 81%

The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30 of the prior fiscal year

CHESTER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

- 28 -

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Saftey Plan:

Contractually required contribution 172,198$   162,113$   177,109$   161,797$   191,290$   138,233$   101,729$   59,979$
Contributions in relation to the contractually
 required contribution (172,198)   (162,113)   (177,109)   (161,797)   (191,290)   (123,164)   (123,589)   (112,382)

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   15,069$   (21,860)$   (52,403)$
District's covered payroll 572,749$   763,007$   693,111$   566,363$   510,074$   482,220$   482,310$   309,640$
Contributions as a percentage of covered payrol 30% 21% 26% 29% 38% 29% 21% 19%

Miscellaneous Plan:
Contractually required contribution 78,078$   70,660$   72,481$   102,410$   123,519$   90,195$   67,847$   58,978$
Contributions in relation to the contractually
 required contribution (78,078)   (70,660)   (72,481)   (102,410)   (123,519)   (91,281)   (66,404)   (87,918)

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (1,086)$   1,443$   (28,940)$
District's covered payroll 296,304$   269,833$   344,565$   339,849$   427,255$   328,473$   279,023$   214,425$
Contributions as a percentage of covered payrol 26% 26% 21% 30% 29% 27% 24% 28%

CHESTER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

- 29 -

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Changes for the year:

Service cost 287,000   218,000   302,000$   106,000$   188,000$
Interest 74,000   33,000   76,000   23,000   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 24,000   (1,530,000)   1,723,000   -   -
Benefit payments (69,000)   (77,000)   (74,000)   (30,000)   (30,000)

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 316,000   (1,356,000)   2,027,000   99,000   158,000
Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 1,498,000   2,854,000   827,000   728,000   570,000

Total OPEB Liability - Ending 1,814,000$   1,498,000$   2,854,000$   827,000$   728,000$

Covered Payroll 869,000$   1,033,000$   1,273,000$   906,000$   937,000$

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll 209% 145% 224% 91% 78%

District Has No Assets Accumulated in a Trust to Pay Related Benefits

<PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK>

OTHER INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

<PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

1 2 2 2 3  H i g h l a n d  A v e n u e ,  S u i t e  # 1 0 6 - 6 2 5   •   R a n c h o  C u c a m o n g a ,  C A  9 1 7 3 9   •   9 0 9 . 6 8 9 . 8 2 1 9
www.dennis-cpa.com

- 33 -

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

The Board of Trustees
Chester Public Utility District
Chester

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the
financial statements of each proprietary fund of the Chester Public Utility District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and